Form PTO-1594 3-5-0 REC(Rev. 10/02) GMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼ 102	<u>2399494</u> ▼ ▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Applied Dental Sciences, Inc.  Individual(s)  General Partnership  Corporation-State  Other  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance:  X Assignment  Security Agreement  Other  Other  Other  Other	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Oraceutical, LLC  Internal Address: Street Address: 815 Pleasant Street  City: Lee State: MA Zip: 01238  Individual(s) citizenship  Association  General Partnership  Limited Partnership  Corporation-State Delaware limited liability  Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No	
Execution Date:December 31, 2002  4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  76/243,034	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes V No  B. Trademark Registration No.(s)	
Additional number(s) atta 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John P. Iwanicki	ached Yes No  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Internal Address: Docket No. 04163-00122	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: Banner and Witcoff, Ltd.  28 State Street, 28th Floor	8. Deposit account number: 19-0733	
9. Signature.  9. Signature.  9. 40.00 CH		
John P. Iwanicki  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover	gnature Date	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, Applied Dental Sciences, Inc. (hereinafter "Applied Dental Sciences"), a corporation organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Massachusetts whose principal place of business is at 815 Pleasant Street, County of Berkshire, Lee, Massachusetts 01238 warrants that it has adopted, used, and is using the trademark "APPLIED DENTAL SCIENCES" for the following goods or services "research and development services in the field of oral care and dental products" and which trademark is the subject of an application for registration in the USPTO as Serial No. 76/243,034, filed April 19, 2001; and

WHEREAS, Oraceutical, LLC ("Oraceutical"), a limited liability corporation organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware whose principal place of business is at 815 Pleasant Street, County of Berkshire, Lee, Massachusetts 01238, is desirous of acquiring all of Applied Dental Sciences' right, title and interest in and to the trademark "APPLIED DENTAL SCIENCES", together with the good will of the business symbolized by the trademark, and the above identified application for trademark registration thereof;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Applied Dental Sciences hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Oraceutical, all right, title, and interest in and to the trademark "APPLIED DENTAL SCIENCES" with the good will symbolized by the trademark and the above-identified application for registration thereof free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, together with the right to recover for past acts of infringement.

	This assignment is executed at Lee MA	this 31 day of December
2002.	(-2-1)	
	R. Eric Montgomery	
	President	
	Applied Dental Sciences, Inc.	

## NOTORIZATION CERTIFICATE

State o	of <u>MA</u>			
County	y of Berkshire			
R <u>.Eric</u> as a fre	On this 315+ day of Montgomeny, ree act on behalf of the i	the person who signed dentified corporation w	, 2002, before me appeared, this instrument, who acknowledged with authority to do so.	that he signed it

Suzanne MScarpa Notark Public Mey Commission Cespine Aug. 19, 2005

**TRADEMARK** RECORDED: 03/05/2003 REEL: 002698 FRAME: 0256